

Special (C) 25 of 2025 (Reg. No.26/2025)

CNR: WBDJ01-000734-2025

State Vs Jiwan Biswakarma (Khati) @ Antaray

(Darjeeling Sadar P.S Case No. 112/2025 dated 07.11.2025 under Section 6 of POCSO Act)

Trial No- _____

Order No. 01 dated: 16.06.2026:

Today is the date fixed for appearance of accused and consideration of charge.

Accused Jiwan Biswakarma (Khati) @ Antaray is present by filing hazira. Accused submits that he is conversant in Nepali and the same is interpreted by Ld. Advocate of the accused in presence of Ld. Spl. P.P in charge.

Ld. Special P.P and Ld. Advocate of accused are present.

Perused the prosecution papers, materials on record and heard Ld. Advocate of both sides.

Considered.

Prima facie there are sufficient materials for framing charge u/s 6 of POCSO Act and u/s 85 of Juvenile Justice Act against accused Jiwan Biswakarma (Khati) @ Antaray and accordingly charge is framed under the Section mentioned above. The contents of charge are read over and explained in Nepali to the accused person by the Ld. Special P.P and then translated into Hindi and admitted to be true and correct by the Ld. Advocate of the accused. The accused on understanding the contents of the charge read over and explained to him pleads not guilty by saying _ “Main Nirdosh” and claims to be tried.

Fix **30.07.2026** for evidence of CSW 1 (complainant) and CSW 2 (VG).

Fix **31.07.2026** for evidence of CSW 3 and 4.

Fix **01.08.2026** for evidence of CSW 5 and 6.

Issue summons accordingly.

Accused is directed to remain present on the date(s) fixed.

Prosecution to do needful.

I.O of this case is directed to be present on the schedule dates along with witnesses.

Send a copy of this order to the I/C Darjeeling Sadar PS for information and necessary action and in case of non availability of the IO, I/C Darjeeling Sadar P.S. is to depute any suitable officer in this regard.

Dictated and Corrected by me:

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00649

Sd/-

Judge, Special Court
Under POCSO Act, 2012, Darjeeling.
JO Code: WB00649